

No. 16-1558

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

VIJAYA PRAKASH BOGGALA,
Petitioner,
v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMOVAL ORDER

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER, AND PROF. KACI BISHOP
OF UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sejal Zota
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(919) 698-5015
sejal@nipnlg.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED IN AMICI BRIEFING.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Deferred Prosecution Is not a Conviction Under Immigration Law Because the North Carolina Statute Does not Require a Guilty Plea, Finding of Guilt, or Admission of Sufficient Facts to Warrant a Finding of Guilt.....	4
II. Even Where the North Carolina Trial Court Uses a Boilerplate Form that Includes a Checked Box for an Admission of Responsibility, the North Carolina Deferred Prosecution is not a Conviction Under Immigration Law.....	9
III. The Government Failed to Establish that There was a Guilty Finding, Plea or Admission of Sufficient Facts in Mr. Boggala’s Particular Case.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12
<i>Crespo v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2007)	5, 11
<i>Hamdan v. INS</i> , 98 F3d 183 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11
<i>Iqbal v. Bryson</i> , 604 F.Supp. 2d 82 (E.D. Va. 2009)	8, 20
<i>Matter of G-M-</i> , 7 I&N Dec. 40 (AG 1955).	15
<i>Matter of Grullon</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 12 (BIA 1989)	8
<i>Matter of Punu</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 224 (BIA 1998)	7
<i>Moosa v. INS</i> , 171 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Phan v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	19
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 270 S.E.2d 418 (N.C. 1980).	18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 271 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. DeFusco</i> , 949 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 777 F.2d 351 (7th Cir.1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1029 (1986).....	19

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 718 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 39 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1994)	11

Statutes and Laws

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)	14
8 U.S.C §1229a(c)(3)(A)	16
Md. § 6-220	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1022(c)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1341(a1)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1341(a4).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat § 15A-1341(a6).	6
N.C. Sess. Laws 2014-119	6
Tex. Crim. P. Code art. 42.12, § 5(a)	7

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991).....	11
